interest 163,940)(   79,452)(   0.10)(   0.04)(

Profit attributable to
  the parent 470,644$   429,902$   0.28$   0.26$

Three months ended March 31, 2017

Earnings per share
   Amount   (in dollars)

Common shares
outstanding

 Before tax   After tax  (in thousands) Before tax After tax

Net income 552,911$   381,917$   1,684,665   0.33$   0.23$

Profit attributable to
  the non-controlling
  interest 219,415)(   97,243)(   0.13)(   0.06)(

Profit attributable to
  the parent 333,496$   284,674$   0.20$   0.17$

Three months ended March 31, 2018

Earnings per share
   Amount   (in dollars)

~47~

B. Employees’ bonuses could be distributed in the form of stock. It does not have significant effect

on the financial statements and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31,

2018 and 2017.

(28) Supplemental cash flow information

Investing activities with partial cash payments:

(29) Changes in liabilities from financing activities

Common shares
outstanding

 Before tax   After tax  (in thousands) Before tax After tax

Net income 634,584$   509,354$   1,684,665   0.38$   0.30$

Profit attributable to
  the non-controlling
  interest 163,940)(   79,452)(   0.10)(   0.04)(

Profit attributable to
  the parent 470,644$   429,902$   0.28$   0.26$

Three months ended March 31, 2017

Earnings per share
   Amount   (in dollars)

2018 2017

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 1,271,598$   652,285$

Add: Opening balance of payable on equipment 86,955   43,229

Less: Ending balance of payable on equipment 111,195)(   47,820)(

Cash paid during the period 1,247,358$   647,694$

Three months ended March 31,

 Short-term
borrowings

Short-term
notes and bills

payable

 Long-term
borrowings

(Note)

 Liabilities from
financing

activities-gross

At January 1, 2018 2,805,690$ 1,299,806$   11,222,071$ 15,327,567$
Changes in cash flow from
 financing activities 668,178   1,099,555   1,549   1,769,282
Impact of changes in foreign
 exchange rate -   -   11,902)(   11,902)(

At March 31, 2018 3,473,868$ 2,399,361$   11,211,718$ 17,084,947$

Note: Including current portion

~48~

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1) Parent and ultimate controlling party

The Company is controlled by FORMOSA CHEMICALS & FIBRE CORPORATION (incorporated

in R.O.C), which owns 37.4% of the Company’s shares, and is also the ultimate controlling party.

(2) Names of related parties and relationship

Note: Since Nan Ya Technology Corp. sold all owned shares of Piecemakers Technology Inc. in

February 2018, Piecemakers Technology Inc. was no longer the related party of the Group.

 Names of related parties  Relationship with the Group